
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

City Executive Board 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday 10 April 2019 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: The Old Library - Oxford Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252217 

Email: executiveboard@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting may be found on page 7 of this agenda. 
 
 
 
 
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Committee Services Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the 
meeting. 
 
 



 
 

City Executive Board 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair/ Leader Councillor Susan Brown Leader of the Council, Board 

Member for Economic 
Development and Partnership 

 
Vice Chair/ 
Deputy Leader 
and Members 

Councillor Linda Smith Deputy Leader (Statutory), 
Board Member for Leisure and 
Housing 

 
 

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader, Board Member 
for Finance and Asset 
Management 

 
 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Board Member for Customer 
Focused Services 

 
 

Councillor Mary Clarkson Board Member for Culture and 
City Centre 

 
 

Councillor Tom Hayes Board Member for Safer, 
Greener, Environment 

 
 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Board Member for Planning and 
Transport 

 
 

Councillor Mike Rowley Board Member for Housing 

 
 

Councillor Louise Upton Board Member for Healthy 
Oxford 

 
 

Councillor Marie Tidball Board Member for Supporting 
Local Communities 

 
 
 
 

The quorum for this meeting is three, substitutes are not allowed. 
 
Future items to be discussed by the City Executive Board can be found on the Forward Plan 
which is available on the Council’s website 
 

Copies of this agenda 

 
Reference copies are available to consult in the Town Hall Reception. Agendas are published 6 
working days before the meeting and the draft minutes a few days after. 

 

All agendas, reports and minutes are available online and can be: 

- viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- downloaded from our website 

- viewed using the computers in the Customer Services, St Aldate’s, or 

- subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

 

 
 

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20169/council_meetings
http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/ielogon.aspx?lp=1&RPID=2852798&HPID=2852798&Forms=1&META=mgSubscribeLogon


 

AGENDA 
 

PART ONE 
PUBLIC BUSINESS 

 
 
  Pages 
   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3   ADDRESSES AND QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 

 

4   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON ANY ITEM FOR DECISION ON 
THE BOARD'S AGENDA  
 

 

5   COUNCILLOR ADDRESSES ON NEIGHBOURHOOD ISSUES  
 

 

6   ITEMS RAISED BY BOARD MEMBERS 
 

9 - 20 

 Full Council resolved on 2 November 2018, to ask officers to report to 
CEB in January and again in April on the operation of Severe Weather 
Emergency Protocol (SWEP) in the winter of 2018/19.  Further to the 
Board Member’s update to CEB on 22 January, the attached report 
now presents an overview, for information, of the operation of SWEP in 
the winter of 2018/19. 
 

 

7   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORTS 
 

 

 At its meeting on 02 April the Scrutiny Committee will consider reports 
on the Oxford Living Wage and the recent audit of Fusion Lifestyle. 
Any recommendations to the City Executive Board flowing from that 
meeting will be published as a supplement.  
 

 

8   SUMMERTOWN AND ST. MARGARET’S NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 

21 - 124 

 Lead Member: Planning and Transport (Councillor Alex Hollingsworth)  

 The Acting Head of Planning Services has submitted a report ask the 
City Executive Board to recommend to Council that the Summertown 
and St. Margaret’s Neighbourhood Plan be “made”. 
 
Recommendation:That the City Executive Board resolves to: 
 
Recommend to Council that the Summertown and St. Margaret’s 
Neighbourhood Plan be “made”. 
 

 



 

9   PROJECT APPROVAL AND DELEGATED AUTHORITY FOR 
SPEND FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF A HOMELESS SHELTER 
AND ASSESSMENT HUB 
 

125 - 138 

 Lead Member: Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Leisure and Housing 
(Councillor Linda Smith) 

 

 The Head of Housing has submitted a report to seek Project Approval 
for the development of a new homeless shelter and assessment hub at 
Floyds Row to further develop services focusing on the prevention and 
relief of rough sleeping, including winter shelter provision. To request 
further capital funding from Council; and to delegate authority to enter 
into construction contracts accordingly. 
 
Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to: 
 
1. Give Project Approval to the proposal to convert this building to 

deliver the initiatives as set out in this report, and within the 
allocated capital budget for this purpose; 

2. Request  Council that, subject to the outcome of the forthcoming 
architectural feasibility work being affordable and within the 
proposed budget envelope, that a  revised capital scheme now 
totalling £458k ( an additional £274k up from an original £184k ) 
relating to Option C is included in the Council’s 2019/20 capital 
programme (the funding of which is achievable albeit potentially 
from a variety of sources the ranking of which is still as yet to be 
finalised); 

3. Delegate authority to the Regeneration and Major Projects Service 
Manager, in consultation with the Head of Finance, to enter into 
contracts for the conversion of this building to this purpose, on the 
basis that in the opinion of the Head of Finance this continues to 
represent best value; and 

4. Note that the timely delivery of a new winter shelter service for the 
2019/20 winter period is a priority in this project. 

 

 

10   IMPLEMENTATION OF AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE STRATEGY WITH 
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE TO SUPPORT TARGETED 
IMPROVEMENT OF AIR QUALITY. 
 

 

 Lead Member: Safer, Greener, Environment (Councillor Tom Hayes)  

 The Transition Director will submit a report to propose entering into a 
collaboration agreement, in respect of an Innovate UK funded project 
that supports the City Council’s plans for Electric Vehicle charging and 
associated infrastructure. 
 
This report will be published as a supplement. 
 
 
 
 

 



 

11   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 

 22 May 

 12 June 

 10 July 

 07 August 

 11 September 

 09 October 

 13 November  

 11 December 
 
All meetings start at 6pm. 
 

 

12   MINUTES 
 

139 - 148 

 Recommendation: The City Executive Board resolves to APPROVE 
the minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 as a true and 
accurate record, subject to  
 

 

13   MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Board wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 
publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Board to 
pass a resolution in accordance with the provisions of Paragraph 
4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 on the grounds that their 
presence could involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
described in specific paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  
 
The Board may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

 

 PART TWO 
MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 

 

 



 

DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 
on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for 
expenses
[...]
e 
issue. Priority will be given to those members who have not already addressed the Board 
within the year and in the order received. Issues can only be raised once unless otherwise 
agreed by the Board. The Board’s responsibility will be to hear the issue and respond at the 
meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 working days. 
 
Items raised by Board members 
 
Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Board decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Board will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Board 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

. 

 

To: City Executive Board 

Date: 10th April 2019 

Title:  Board Member update on the operation of the Severe 
Weather Emergency Protocol winter 2018/19  
 

Appendices 

Appendix A Graphs comparing 2017-18 and 2018-19 SWEP 
attendance by temperature and by calendar month 

Appendix B SWEP Survey Results 

 

Introduction and background   
 
1. Following a motion by the Board Member for Leisure and Housing Services, Full 

Council resolved on 26th November 2018, to ask officers to report to CEB in January 
and again in April on the operation of Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) 
this winter. Further to the Board Member’s update for information to CEB 22nd 
January, this report now presents an overview of the operation of SWEP this winter. 
 

What is SWEP? 
 

2. The Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) sets out the measures that 
Oxford City Council and local homelessness organisations - St Mungo’s (OxSPOT), 
Homeless Oxfordshire, Aspire and A2Dominion - will take to provide additional 
emergency accommodation in instances of severe weather for people who are 
sleeping rough. 
 

3. SWEP opens on a forecast by the Met Office that the night temperature will fall to 
zero or below on 3 or more consecutive nights. SWEP then opens on the first night 
of this period - not after 2 
[...]
irements are that a 

decision needs to be taken by the City 

Council within 8 weeks from the date of the 

Referendum (7th March 2019). This report 

for the Plan to be 'made' is therefore being 

taken for a decision to City Executive Board 

at this meeting on 10th April and then onto 

Full Council on 29th April, both of which are 

within the statutory 8 week period. So the 

only slight risk is that the necessary 

decisions are not taken at these planned 

meetings.   

Threat Legal challenge 

received

City Council most 

likely to be ordered to 

'make' the Plan as 

soon as possible at a 

Council meeting, 

which would be 

underway in any 

event.

08-03-2019 Tom Morris 2 3 2 3 2 2 Impact: Minor

Probability: Unlikely

The City Council 

believes it to have 

followed the statutory 

requirements making a 

succesful legal 

challenge risk highly 

unlikely

Comments Controls

Appendix 2: Risk Register

Date Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

123



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: City Executive Board
Date: 10 April 2019
Report of: Head of Housing
Title of Report: Project Approval for the development of a Homeless 

Shelter and Assessment Hub at Floyds Row
Summary and recommendations

Purpose of report: To seek Project Approval for the development of a new 
homeless shelter and assessment hub at Floyds Row to 
further develop services focusing on the prevention and 
relief of rough sleeping, including winter shelter provision. 
To request further capital funding from Council; and to 
delegate authority to enter into construction contracts 
accordingly.

Key decision: Yes 
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Linda Smith, Deputy Leader, Portfolio for 
Leisure and Housing 

Corporate Priority: Meeting Housing Needs, and
An Efficient and Effective Council

Policy Framework: Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018 to 2021

Recommendations:That the City Executive Board resolves to:

1. Give Project Approval to the proposal to convert this building to deliver the 
initiatives as set out in this report, and within the allocated capital budget for 
this purpose;

2. Request  Council that subject to the outcome of the forthcoming 
architectural feasibility work being affordable and within the proposed budget 
envelope that a  revised capital scheme now totalling £458k ( an additional 
£274k up from an original £184k ) relating to Option C is included in the 
Council’s 2019/20 capital programme (the funding of which is achievable 
albeit potentially from a variety of sources the ranking of which is still as yet 
to be finalised);

3. Delegate authority to the Regeneration and Major Projects Service 
Manager, in consultation with the Head of Finance, to enter into contracts for 
the conversion of this building to this purpose, on the basis that in the opinion 
of the Head of Finance this continues to represent best value; and

4. Note that the timely delivery of a new winter shelter service for the 2019/20 
winter period is a priority in this project.

125

Agenda Item 9



Appendices
Appendix 1
Appendix 2

Risk Register 
Equality Impact Assessment

Introduction and background 
1. The number of rough sleepers in Oxford increased by 510% between 2012 and 

2017, with 61 people counted sleeping rough on a given night in November 2017. 
This represents a rate of 10.2 people per 10,000 households – over five times 
higher than the national average of 2 people per 10,000 households. 

2. Whilst the Council’s November 2018 street count showed a reduction in the number 
of people sleeping rough (45), an intelligence-based estimate carried out at the 
same time indicated that a total of 94 people may be sleeping rough in the city on 
any given night. 

3. The Council currently commits £1.8m per year on services to prevent and reduce 
rough sleeping, and the Housing and Homelessness Strategy 2018-21 sets out an 
approach to do more. This is in line with the Government’s new rough sleeping 
strategy which sets out t
[...]
nts

No adverse impacts, relating to protected characteristics, have been identified.

5. You are legally required to monitor and review the proposed changes after implementation 
to check they work as planned and to screen for unexpected equality impacts. 

Please provide details of how you will monitor/evaluate or review your proposals and when the review will 
take place
 

All plans and requirements will be monitored throughout the development period, and through 
regular contract management and monitoring once the new services are commissioned.   

Lead officer responsible for signing off the EqIA: Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs 
Manager.  Date: March 2019

137



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the  
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
on Wednesday 13 March 2019  
 
 

Committee members: 

Councillor Brown (Chair) Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Turner Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Clarkson Councillor Hayes 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Rowley 

Councillor Tidball Councillor Upton 

Officers:  

Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive 
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer 
Richard Adams, Community Safety Service Manager 
Tanya Bandekar, Service Manager Revenue & Benefits 
Andrew Brown, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Rachel Lawrence, Rough Sleeping and Single Homelessness Manager 
Nerys Parry, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager 
Carolyn Ploszynski, Planning Policy and Place Manager 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer 
Claire Sutton, Team Leader, Design & Heritage Team 
Anna Winship, Management Accountancy Manager 
Ian Wright, Head of Service Regulatory Services and Community Safety 
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Andrew Gant 
 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received  
 

157. Declarations of Interest  

None. 

158. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 
 

139

Agenda Item 12



 

159. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's 
agenda  

Councillor  Gant addressed the Board in relation to items 12  and 16  on the agenda. 
(Re-designation of Neighbourhood Forums & their Neighbourhood Areas and Review of 
Civic Flag Flying Arrangements respectively).   In relation to the former he was pleased 
to note the very positive  outcome of the recent referendum  on the proposals for the 
Neighbourhood Plan put forward by the  Summertown & St Margaret’s Neighbourhood 
Forum and placed on record his thanks for the officers who had supported the process 
in 4 polling stations. In relation to the latter he was disappointed to see the proposed  
removal of a requirement for new flag flying  requests to be formally considered by a 
cross-party group and  asked that it be restored.  
 
The  Chair was not minded to change the proposed revision to the protocol for flag 
flying. The proposals before the Board sought to reduce the need for such occasional 
decisions in the first place but to enable them to be made more swiftly if the need did 
arise. She however reassured Councillor Gant that she would take soundings from 
opposition leaders before such a decision was finally made. 

160. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None. 

161. Items raised by Board Members  

None. 

162. Scrutiny Committee Reports  

The Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations on Approach to City Centre Public Space 
Protection Orders) and the Board’s  draft response were before the Board as were the  
Committee’s recommendations and Board responses to  Securing Social Value 
Through Procurement and  Street Art & Graffiti.  
 
Street Art & Graffiti  
Councillor Gant said the Scrutiny discussion had been useful and from which had 
emerged broad support for street art which was seen as most valuable when having 
been preceded by wide consultation. He thanked the Board for its response. 
 
The Board Member for Safer, Greener, Environment (Councillor Tom Hayes) said the 
Scru
[...]
ring public 
consultation and return a report with recommendations on areas for inclusion 
within the Central Conservation Area to the City Executive Board for decision; 
and   

2. Approve the removal of the area entitled ‘southern boundary around Folly 
Bridge’ in the January 2019 consultation document from further consideration for 
Central Conservation Area boundary alteration in line with officer 
recommendations 

165. Project Approval for the acquisition of properties into the 
Housing Revenue Account  

The Head of Housing had submitted a report to seek Project Approval for the 
acquisition of properties by the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), specifically new units 
that may be purchased ‘off-plan’ from a developer.  The purpose is to deliver more 
affordable housing, and to manage these properties within the Council’s HRA let at 
Social Rent levels. 
 
The Board Member for Housing (Councillor Mike Rowley) introduced the report. He was 
pleased to be able to propose the purchase of 9 properties “off plan” to be used as 
social rented housing. He noted that this was a more cost effective means of acquiring 
properties than buying those already built.  
 
The City Executive Board resolved to: 
1. Give Project Approval to the proposal to purchase accommodation, as set out in 

this report, and within the allocated capital budget for this purpose; 
2. Note that the expected budget requirement for this project was set out in the 

2019/20 Council budget report, albeit at the time of drafting the budget report, the 
expectation was these acquisitions would receive grant as part of the Oxfordshire 
Growth Deal (OGD) activity, whereas use of Retained Right to Buy receipt funding 
is now proposed to part fund this project instead; 

3. Delegate authority to the Regeneration and Major Projects Service Manager, in 
consultation with the Head of Finance, to approve any property purchases for this 
project and to enter into agreement on the basis that in the opinion of th
[...]
 would inform whether a statutory consultation on a PSPO would be 
undertaken at some point in the future. It was important to be clear from the outset that 
the Council did not and would not seek to criminalise rough sleeping or homelessness 
and would speak out against those who did.  

The Chair said there was an unwarranted inference by some that those who were 
homeless were, somehow, necessarily anti-social. The highest incidence of anti-social 
behavior was associated with drunkenness of people who, for the most part, were not 
homeless. It was agreed that these proposals should be developed in a way which saw 
that the interests of homeless people and rough sleepers were properly protected. 

It was recognised that the police had an important role in relation to these matters and 
other ‘low level’ crime but that, with diminished resources, their involvement appeared 
to be limited. Councillor Hayes said he continued to seek views from the police about 
these matters. 

The Community Safety Service Manager said that PSPOs represented  just one means 
of tackling inappropriate behaviours and were designed to have a declaratory effect.  

The City Executive Board resolved to: 
1. Approve a city centre consultation process to determine the standards of 

acceptable behaviour in the city centre and the acceptability and appropriateness of 
a City Centre Public Spaces Protection Order for tackling particular behaviours; and  

2. Endorse the use of the Anti-social Behaviour Enforcement Policy to address 
behaviours in the city centre addressed by the 2016-19 City Centre Public Space 
Protection Order. 

173. Minutes  

The City Executive Board resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 07 
March as a true and accurate record subject to recording an apology for absence from 
Cllr Tidball. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

147



 

174. Dates of Future Meetings  

Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 
 

 10 April 

 22 May 

 12 June 

 10 July 
 
All meet

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of a meeting of the
CITY EXECUTIVE BOARD
on Wednesday 10 April 2019

Committee members:
Councillor Brown (Chair)

Councillor Linda Smith (Deputy Leader)

Councillor Chapman

Councillor Hayes

Councillor Hollingsworth

Councillor Rowley

Councillor Tidball

Councillor Upton

Officers:
Gordon Mitchell, Chief Executive
Tim Sadler, Transition Director
Caroline Green, Assistant Chief Executive
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services
Tina Mould, Capital Programme Project Manager
Polly McKinlay, Senior Commissioning Officer
Dave Scholes, Housing Strategy & Needs Manager (Affordable Housing Supply Lead)
Tom Morris, Principal Planner
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Andrew Gant,
Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers

Apologies:
Councillors Turner and Clarkson sent apologies.

175. Declarations of Interest
None.

176. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public
None.

177. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Board's
agenda
None.

178. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues
None.

179. Items raised by Board Members
Full Council resolved on 2 November 2018, to ask officers to report to CEB in January
and again in April on the operation of Severe Weather Emergency Protocol (SWEP) in
the winter of 2018/19. Further to the Board Member’s update to CEB on 22 January,
the Board Member for Leisure and Housing (Councillor Linda Smith) had attached a
report which presented an overview, for information, of the operation of SWEP in the
winter of 2018/19. She drew attention to some highlights from the report, including the
fact that the provision had opened for 18 nights during the previous winter, 7 of which
had been on the basis of officer discretion where the normal criteria for opening had not
been met. The report included the outcome of an anonymous exit survey. It was hoped
that the next survey would include some demographic data also, such as gender.
The Chair thanked all those who had contributed to a useful report on an important
provision.

180. Scrutiny Committee Reports
At its meeting on 02 April the Scrutiny Committee had considered reports on the Oxford
Living Wage and the recent audit of Fusion Lifestyle and subsequently made
recommendations to the City Executive Board.
Councillor Gant, in his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, spoke to both
reports. In relation to the Fusion Lifestyle report, the Committee had been reassured
by the audit report and what had been heard at the meeting. It seemed likely that the
Committee’s initial concerns about performance could be accounted for by a ‘rogue’
year that was partly attributable to seasonal factors and that performance was now
settling down to a more acceptable level, with reassurances from Fusion Lifestyle
representatives and officers that measures were in place to ensure that it was
maintained and improved. He was grateful for the Board’s response to the
Committee’s recommendation.
The Board Member for Leisure and Housing (Councillor Linda Smith), said she had
been pleased to support the recommendation for an appropriately timed ladies only
swimming session and confirmed that Fusion Lifestyle were making the necessary
arrangements to introduce one.
In relation to the Oxford Living Wage (OLW) , Councillor Gant said the Committee had
been keen that the Council should explore a range of measures to increase the take up
by employers of the OLW and was grateful for the Board’s acceptance of the
Committee’s three recommendations.
The Chair said she had been pleased to accept the recommendations, adding that she
took every opportunity in her role as Leader of the Council to promote the OLW.
Cllr Gant concluded saying that he had been asked by the Committee to convey the
following points relating to street art and graffiti removal following the Board’s previous
response to the Committee’s recommendations:




for smaller businesses, the charging scheme should clearly state if free-of-charge
removal was available on more than one occasion, and if so on what basis, for
‘graffiti up to 4m2’.
street art projects could be contentious so there should be consultation with ward
councillors, residents, and people whose routes regularly pass the project, and with
clear options including rejecting the proposal.

The Board noted the points but expressed reservations about aspects of the second
one.
At its meeting on 08 April, the Housing Panel of the Scrutiny Committee had met to
consider a report on building control enforcement and the development of a homeless
shelter and assessment hub at Floyds Row (item 9 of the agenda). Cllr Bely Summers,
in her capacity as Chair of the Housing Panel, spoke to the reports which had
subsequently been submitted to the Board.
In relation to building control enforcement, Councillor Bely-Summers was grateful to the
Board Member for Transport & Planning and the Building Control Team Leader for
their contribution to a very useful meeting. The Panel had become aware that the
provision of building control was a competitive market and that it was important to
ensure high standards and best value for building projects in which the Council had an
interest such as social housing projects. To that end, the employment of a Clerk of
Works for significant developments was an important means of providing quality
assurance to the Council, above and beyond the minimum standards that building
control check for. She was grateful for the Board’s agreement to the Panel’s
recommendations about this and the continued prioritisation of the employment of
apprentices in the Building Control team.
The Board Member for Transport & Planning (Councillor Alex Hollingsworth) had been
pleased to support the recommendation in relation to the employment of apprentices. In
a competitive market it made good sense for the Council to ‘grow its own’, a practice
which had already been shown to be successful in the planning department. The Board
Member for Housing (Building Better Homes), Councillor Mike Rowley, was grateful for
the report and , in particular, the recognition of the importance of ensuring good quality
building.
In relation to Floyd’s Row, the Panel had welcomed the report and its proposal for a
significant enhancement of provision. It had, however, expressed concerns about the
possible capital funding shortfall and was keen that the Council should build on the
successful service user engagement that had already taken place. Councillor Bely –
Summers was grateful for the Board’s agreement to the Panel’s recommendations.
The Chair repeated the assurance that the Council would continue to do all it could to
secure the necessary funding for this important piece of work.

181. Summertown and St. Margaret’s Neighbourhood Plan
The Acting Head of Planning Services had submitted a report ask the City Executive
Board to recommend to Council that the Summertown and St. Margaret’s
Neighbourhood Plan be “made”.
Mr Bob Colenutt addressed the Board briefly in his capacity a member of the
Neighbourhood Forum Steering Group. The Plan was the product of cross-party and
community effort. Support for the plan had been robustly demonstrated by the outcome
of the recent referendum. He thanked officers for their work and assistance in getting
the plan to this point and for facilitating the referendum.
The Board Member for Planning and Transport (Councillor Alex Hollingsworth) thanked
all those who had supported development of this Plan over a long period of time, the
work involved had been considerable. On the officer side, he paid particular tribute to
the role played by Tom Morris. He reminded the Board that all neighbourhood plans
would have to be compliant with the council’s new Local Plan once it was finalised and
care would be taken to see that any necessary fine-tuning to the Summertown and St
Margaret’s Plan was completed as smoothly as possible.
The Chair concluded by thanking the many volunteers who had contributed to its
development over time.
The City Executive Board resolved to:
Recommend to Council that the Summertown and St. Margaret’s Neighbourhood
Plan be “made”.

182. Project Approval and Delegated Authority for Spend for the
development of a Homeless Shelter and Assessment Hub
The Head of Housing had submitted a report to seek Project Approval for the
development of a new homeless shelter and assessment hub at Floyds Row to further
develop services focusing on the prevention and relief of rough sleeping, including
winter shelter provision. To request further capital funding from Council; and to
delegate authority to enter into construction contracts accordingly.
The Board Member for Leisure and Housing (Councillor Linda Smith), introduced the
report, drawing particular attention to the report’s request that the Council increase the
capital immediately available for the project so that good progress can be made and the
new provision be available next winter.
The Senior Commissioning Officer, Polly McKinlay, said a bid for government funding
had been made and great efforts were being made to ensure that the views of service
users were properly taken into account, not least by the architects who were working up
proposals for the reconfiguration of the building. Among other things the new provision
was taking account of last year’s ‘no local connection’ review and the night shelter
would be blind to users’ local connection. The report’s recommendation was for funding
for option C in the report, which would provide a three phase approach to provision,
seeking to cater for a wide range of need.

The Housing Strategy and Needs Manager, Dave Scholes, emphasised that this was
a significant project being delivered against a very tight timetable. It was anticipated
that work on site would start in May.
That the City Executive Board resolved to:
1. Give Project Approval to the proposal to convert this building to deliver the
initiatives as set out in this report, and within the allocated capital budget for this
purpose;
2. Request Council that, subject to the outcome of the forthcoming architectural
feasibility work being affordable and within the proposed budget envelope, that a
revised capital scheme now totalling £458k ( an additional £274k up from an original
£184k ) relating to Option C is included in the Council’s 2019/20 capital programme
(the funding of which is achievable albeit potentially from a variety of sources the
ranking of which is still as yet to be finalised);
3. Delegate authority to the Regeneration and Major Projects Service Manager, in
consultation with the Head of Finance, to enter into contracts for the conversion of
this building to this purpose, on the basis that in the opinion of the Head of Finance
this continues to represent best value; and
4. Note that the timely delivery of a new winter shelter service for the 2019/20 winter
period is a priority in this project.

183. Implementation of an Electric Vehicle Strategy with Associated
Infrastructure to support Targeted Improvement of Air Quality.
The Transition Director had submitted a report to propose entering into a collaboration
agreement, in respect of an Innovate UK funded project that supports the City Council’s
plans for Electric Vehicle charging and associated infrastructure.
The Board Member for Safer, Greener, Environment (Councillor Tom Hayes),
introduced the report which would, in parallel with other Council initiatives, make a
significant contribution to the City’s commitment to reducing air pollution and its
“journey to zero transport emissions”. It would, among many other things, lead to the
establishment of rapid charging points for the public with low affordable tariffs and
enable an acceleration of the electrification of the Council’s vehicle fleet. He placed on
record his thanks for the contribution of the Capital Programme Project Manager, Tina
Mould to the project so far and for the excellent work of the wider Sustainability team.
In general discussion it was highlighted that the battery would be able to store locally
and more widely produced green energy. An aspiration of the Council would be to use
more green energy (preferably locally sourced) and minimise the proportion originating
from coal fired power stations (noted that this element cannot be controlled).
It was confirmed that Pivot Power, the Council’s partner and consortium project lead,
was in discussions with South Oxfordshire District Council, through the planning
application process, for citing of the battery next to the National Grid substation in
Cowley.

The City Executive Board resolved to:
1. Grant project approval for the Energy Superhub Oxford project and authorise
officers to take appropriate steps to deliver the scheme;
2. Delegate authority to the Transition Director, in consultation with the Heads of
Finance and Law and Governance, to enter into a collaboration agreement with the
Council’s bid partners to secure the grant funding for the scheme from Innovate
UK, to appoint the Council as the Accountable Body for the Scheme, and under
which the Council would itself receive grant funding for the scheme; and
3. Delegate authority to the Transition Director, in consultation with the Heads of
Finance and Law and Governance, to negotiate and award any further contracts
that are necessary for the successful delivery of the project

184. Dates of Future Meetings
Meetings are scheduled for the following dates:









22 May
12 June
10 July
07 August
11 September
09 October
13 November
11 December

All meetings start at 6pm

185. Minutes
The Board resolved to APPROVE the amended minutes of the meeting held on 13
March 2019 as a true and accurate record.

186. Matters Exempt from Publication
No exempt matters were considered.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.05 pm

Chair …………………………..

Date: Wednesday 22 May 2019

